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What in your view should be the key elements of a new Official Plan that differ from the 
existing Official Plan? 
  
Answer:  I DO believe an Official Town Plan can be delivered within 1 year of the new Councils 
mandate by using Draft #4 , which I am lead to believe is ready to be submitted to Council in 
January 2019.I understand from discussions with the CAO that it has been updated for recent 
Provincial mandates and will reflect the latest Heritage report received at the COTW September 
10 th 2018.This timeframe would allow for public consultation and inclusion of bylaws and 
enforcement processes that must accompany the plan. One of the first action items upon Council 
taking up their responsibilities should be to request a detailed workplan with deliverables to be 
reported on monthly to Council and made public. 
  
What is your ten-year vision for the communities that comprise NOTL (Glendale, Old Town, 
Queenston, St. David’s and Virgil) with respect to residential and commercial 
development? 
  
Answer: My vision would be to protect the heritage assets we have in Old Town, Queenston and 
St David's, Identify and protect Heritage/Estate properties, Carefully manage infill growth in Old 
Town, Plan Glendale to be the business/transportation/community hub as the gateway to Niagara 
on the Lake, Utilize Glendale to fulfill our density obligations, Install the infrastructure required in 
St David's for existing families and approved growth and Aggressively work with the region to 
develop transportation alternatives to alleviate the traffic congestion in Virgil. The Greenbelt must 
be respected and irrigation solutions for the agriculture community needs to be resolved. 
  
Is the current proposal for Randwood (the most recent revised plan submitted by the 
Marotta group) appropriate for this site and neighborhood given its significant cultural 
heritage value and its location in an established residential neighborhood?    Why or why 
not? 
   
Answer:  The recent proposal is not appropriate for the area, does not respect the location and 
historical significance of the lands and the Town. There has been no attempt to work with the 
Town to mitigate any changes asked for. 
   
What consideration should be given in your view to the various matters specified in OPA51 
(the Official Plan amendment in 2011 that permitted Randwood to be changed from 
residential to commercial for the Romance Inn- see attached) when deciding whether the 
Marotta group proposal should be approved?  
   
Answer: Without prejudice, the current proposal should be rejected. We need to defend our Town 
plan and OPA 51. The residents compromised on this issue in 2011 and the owner bought the 
property knowing exactly what the planning restrictions were. 
  
What would you do to ensure the preservation and sensitive use of other heritage buildings 
and lands within each of the communities that comprise NOTL? 
  



Answer: Adopt the recently report, CDS-18-062, submitted to COTW September 10 th, 2018 as 
a starting point. Ensure the recommendations are embedded with the Official Town Plan, defend 
it and enforce it. 
  
How will you ensure appropriate public input into planning decisions affecting high-profile 
sites such as Randwood (e.g. encouraging staff to accommodate delegations, location of 
Council and committee meetings on matters of great public interest such as Randwood)? 
  
Answer:  All open houses and public meetings must be held in venues that allow participation of 
all interested parties allowing sufficient time to discuss the proposal. I support having third party 
facilitation of meetings to ensure no bias is taking place and that all parties both in support and 
non supportive are allowed to participate. All delegations to an open house or Town Committee, 
COTW or Council should NOT be rejected based on a singular individual view. I also support 
communicating with the public ahead of time as to the process and where within the planning 
phase the meeting being conducted is on this plan. 
   
Under what circumstances if any would you support the expansion of the current NOTL 
urban boundaries into agricultural land or the Greenbelt?  
  
Answer:  I do not support expanding the urban boundaries into our precious agricultural land. We 
need as part of the Official Town Plan to guide our growth and protect our communities while also 
protecting our agricultural lands. We do not need to grow beyond our ability to service the growth 
or build the infrastructure. I do not think, due to the landscape we can plan for a total population 
of more than 20-25,000 in 10 years. 

 


